Schedule of Rates and Charges

For use of and service rendered by the waterworks system of the Corporation, based on the use of water supplied by said waterworks system:

(a)	Metered Rates per Month		Per 1,000 Gallons	
	First 3,000 Next 3,000 Next 4,000 Next 10,000 Next 40,000 Over 60,000	gallons per month gallons per month gallons per month gallons per month gallons per month gallons per month	\$	9.50*8.235*7.348*6.160*5.287*4.098*

(b) <u>Minimum Charge per Month</u>

Each user shall pay a minimum charge in accordance with the following applicable size of meter installed, for which the user will be entitled to the quantity of water set out in the above schedule of rates.

Size of Meter	Rate	
5/8 or 3/4 inch meter (2,060 gal.)	\$	19.57 *
1-inch meter (8,520 gal.)		71.72 *
1-1/2 inch meter (12,380 gal.)		97.25 *
2 inch meter (74,470 gal.)		414.97 *

(c) <u>Multiple Billing Units</u>

In the case of apartment houses, trailer courts or business houses occupied by more than one business, each apartment, trailer and business shall be considered a separate billing unit. Where the physical structure is such that it would be economically prohibitive to meter separately each billing unit and more that on billing unit is metered by a single meter, then the amount of the monthly water bill for each billing unit shall be computed as follows:

Schedule of Rates and Charges

(continued)

The total gallons used shall be divided by the number of separate billing units and the resulting number of gallons shall be used to compute the bill for each billing unit. The minimum monthly charge shall be the larger of the monthly minimums of the oversized meter or the resultant amount determined by the multiplying the number of separate billing unit by \$19.57.

(d) <u>Membership Fees</u>

Size of Meter	Rate
5/8 or 3/4 inch meter	\$ 180.00
1 inch meter	460.00
1-1/2 inch meter	1,050.00
2 inch meter	1,850.00

(e) <u>Connection of Tap-on Fees</u>

Each user at the time he is connected with the waterworks system, which charge shall cover the cost of the following: excavating and tapping the main; furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing corporation and stop crocks; and furnishing and installing meter crock (if outside), yoke and meter. The charge for a five-eights inch (5/8") meter tap shall be one thousand seventy dollars (\$1,070.00) plus rock removal at \$225.00 per cubic yard. The charge for a tap larger than the five-eights inch tap shall be the cost of labor, material, power, machinery, transportation and overhead incurred for installing the tap, but shall not be less that the charge for a five-eights inch meter tap. If total length of service from main to meter is greater than 50 feet, this additional length will charged at \$1.85 per feet.

Schedule of Rates and Charges

(continued)

(f) <u>Temporary Users</u>

Water furnished to temporary users such as contractors, circuses, etc., shall be charged on the basis of the meter gallons rates herein before set forth as estimated and established by the Waterworks Superintendent.

(g) <u>Collection and Deferred Payment Charges</u>

All Bills for water services not paid within 15 days from the due date thereof, as stated in such bills, shall be subject to the collection or deferred payment charge of 10% on the first \$3.00 and 3% on the excess over \$3.00.

(h) Disconnection and Reconnection Charges

Due to non-payment of bill the water will be disconnected. During regular business hours, a twenty-five dollar (\$25.00) fee will be charged for disconnection. When reconnecting, during regular business hours, twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be charged. These charges, together with any delinquent amount due the Corporation, shall be paid by the customer before service is reconnected. If reconnected after regular business hours the reconnect fee will be fifty dollars (\$50.00).

(i) <u>Bad Check Charge</u>

Charge for bad check will be twelve dollars (\$12.00).

(j) Lock and Shackle Charge

Charge for the destruction of either lock or shackle will be fourteen dollars (\$14.00).

Washington Township Water Authority Bloomington, Indiana

Appendix A

Water Tracking Adjustment – the water tracking factor set forth in this schedule is applicable where clearly noted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of water, in accordance with I70 IAC 6-5-1.

Gross Water Tracking Factor*

\$1.180 per 1,000 gallons

*Inclusive of the following factors:					
Previous Water Tracking Rate Approved March 29, 2017 Cause # 44855	\$0.47 per 1,000 Gallons				
Previous Water Tracking Rate Approved December 22, 2021 Cause # 45533	\$0.31 per 1,000 Gallons				
Current Water Tracking Rate Approved, 2024	<u>\$0.4 per 1,000 gallons</u>				
Gross Water Tracking Rate	<u>\$1.180 per 1.000 gallons</u>				

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES 30-Day Filing No. 50702 January 31, 2024 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Schedule of Rates and Charges

(continued)

(k) Locate Charge

Each vendor request related to the I-69 project receives one locate per year without charge. Any request for locates in excess of the annually allowed locate, the Customer will be charged thirty-one and 56/100 dollars (\$31.56) per locate.

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES 30-Day Filing No. 50082 December 28, 2017 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION